

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 5 SUBREGION 33

In the Matter of:)
)
HARBOR RAIL SERVICES COMPANY,)
) NO. 25-CA-174952
Respondent,)
and)
)
ERIC SCHULTZ, an Individual,)
)
)
Charging Party.)

**POST-HEARING BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
RESPONDENT HARBOR RAIL SERVICES COMPANY**

Submitted by:
John J. Michels Jr.
Lauren L. Bever
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
550 W. Adams St., Suite 300
Chicago, Illinois 60661
P: (312) 345-1718
F: (312) 345-1778
John.Michels@lewisbrisbois.com
Lauren.Bever@lewisbrisbois.com
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. HARBOR’S BELVIDERE ILLINOIS FACILITY 1

 B. ERIC SCHULTZ’S EMPLOYMENT AT HARBOR’S BELVIDERE FACILITY 4

 C. ERIC SCHULTZ’S TERMINATION 4

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT 6

 A. CREDIBILITY OF ERIC SCHULTZ AND RYAN SCHANFISH 6

 A. THE GENERAL COUNSEL FAILS TO PROVE THAT ERIC SCHULTZ’S TERMINATION WAS IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 7 OF THE ACT 8

 1. HARBOR TERMINATED SCHULTZ FOR A LEGITIMATE REASON..... 9

 2. SCHULTZ WAS NOT ENGAGING IN PROTECTED ACTIVITY 10

 3. HARBOR HAD NO KNOWLEDGE OF ANY PROTECTED ACTIVITY 15

 4. THE GENERAL COUNSEL FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANIMUS OR ANY NEXUS BETWEEN SCHULTZ’S ALLEGED PROTECTED ACTIVITY AND HIS TERMINATION..... 16

 5. HARBOR WOULD HAVE TERMINATED SCHULTZ ABSENT ANY PROTECTED CONDUCT 16

 B. CLARK WAS NOT A SUPERVISOR 17

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Burnup & Sons, 379 U.S. 21 (1964) 9

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. NLRB, 539 F.2d 1335 (4th Cir. 1976) 15

Gestamp South Carolina LLC v. NLRB, 69 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 2014) 15

Kiewit Power Constructors Co. v. NLRB, 652 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 12

NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., 465 U.S. 822, 830 11

NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, 532 U.S. 702 (2001) 18, 19

NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp., 462 U.S. 393, 103 S. Ct. 2469, 76 L. Ed. 2d 667 (1983) 9

Administrative Decisions

Akal Sec., Inc. & United Gov't Sec. Officers of Am., Local 118, 354 NLRB 122 (2009) 9

Am. Gardens Mgt. Co., 338 NLRB 644 (2002) 9

Americare Concalescent Ctr., 280 NLRB 1206 (1986) 6

Atlantic Steel Co., 245 NLRB 814 (1979) 12

Avondale Industries, Inc., 329 NLRB 164 (1999) 9

Croft Metals, Inc., 348 NLRB 717 (2006) 19

Daikichi Sushi, 335 NLRB 622 (2001) 6

Datwyler Rubber and Plastics, 350 NLRB 669 (2007) 12

Dean & DeLuca New York, Inc., 338 NLRB 1046 (2003) 17

Donaldson Bros. Ready Mix, Inc., 341 NLRB 958 (2004) 9

Double D Construction Group, 339 NLRB 303 (2003) 6

Grand Central Partnership, 327 NLRB 966 (1990) 6

Hawthorne Mazda, 251 NLRB 313 (1980) 12

In Re Mead Corp., 331 NLRB 509 (2000) 14

Marshall Engineered Products Co., 351 NLRB 767 (2007) 10

Merillat Industries, 307 NLRB 1301 (1992) 9

Meyers Industries (Meyers I), 268 NLRB 493 (1984) 11

Mission Foods, 350 NLRB 336 (2007) 15

Nat'l Specialties Installations, 344 NLRB 19 (2005) 11

Oakwood Healthcare, 348 NLRB No. 37 18

Pepsi-Cola Co., 330 NLRB 474 (2000) 10

Piper Realty Co. 313 NLRB 1289 (1994) 12

Severance Tool Industries, 301 NLRB 1169 (1991) 14

Stanford Linear Accelerator Center 328 NLRB 464 (1999) 15

Tomatek, Inc., 333 NLRB 1350 (2001) 15

Tracker Marine, 337 NLRB 644 (2002) 9

Verizon Wireless, 2016 NLRB Lexis 561 (2016) 9

Wolkerstorfer Co., 305 NLRB 592 (1991) 12

Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980) 8, 16

King Soopers, Inc. & Marie Butt, and Individual & United Food & Commercial Workers, Local Union 7, 2007 WL 1598704 (NLRB Division of Judges) (May 18, 2001) 13

Statutory Authorities

29 U.S.C. § 152(11) 17
29 U.S.C. § 157 8
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) 8
